

City of Helena

Fireworks Permit Application

Phone: (406) 447-8472 Fax: (406) 447-8467



Applicant Name:	Submission Date:
1) Name & Contact Information f	or Sponsoring Organization(s)
Company 1:	
Contact:	
Street Address:	
Company 2:	
Contact:	
2) Supplier Contact Information	
Phone #:	License #:
3) Insurance Certifications	
Attach insurance certificates; with \$2,000,000 per Occurrence.	h the City of Helena listed as an additional insured; \$1,000,00 per claim and
4) Event Information	
Date:	
Alternate date:	
5) Site Location & Diagram of Gr	<u>rounds</u>
Attach map showing distances and	d security barricades

6) Ope	rator License
	Attach license
7) Fire	work Specifications
8) Stor	age of Fireworks Prior to Display
40. 0	
10) Sec	curity measures
11) T	
11) F01	r More Information Contact:
	Name:
	Title:
	Organization:
	Phone:
	E-mail:

Firework Permit Requirements and Conditions:

1. General:

Fireworks displays must be in accordance with the provisions of the 2012 International Fire Code as amended in §3-9-8, Helena City Code and all other state and federal law. Only fireworks 1.4G (Class C Common) and fireworks 1.3G (special fireworks) are allowed to be used.

2. Pyrotechnic operator:

Fireworks display operations must be under the direct supervision of a pyrotechnic operator. The pyrotechnic operator must furnish proof of licensure, experience and qualifications. The pyrotechnic operator is responsible for all aspects of a display related to pyrotechnics, and must comply with all requirements of the 2012 International Fire Code.

3. Indemnification; Insurance:

Permittee agrees to indemnify, protect, defend, save and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers from and against any and all liability, claims, suits, and causes of action for death or injury to persons, or damage to property, resulting from intentional or negligent acts, errors, or omissions of Permittee arising out of the possession, setup, storage, handling, and use of explosives or fireworks or resulting from any violation of any federal, state, or municipal law or ordinance, the extent caused, in whole or in part, by the willful misconduct, negligent acts, or omissions of Permittee, which occurs related to the possession, setup, storage, handling, and use of explosives or fireworks. The Permittee further agrees to waive all claims against the City on account of any loss, damage or injury from whatever cause which may occur to it and its property in the use and occupancy of said described premises for the possession, setup, storage, handling, and use of explosives or fireworks, the giving of this waiver being one of the considerations upon which this Permit is granted.

The Permittee agrees to furnish the City a CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE from their entity providing liability insurance coverage that also identifies the CITY as an ADDITIONAL INSURED on the CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE and that the policy is primary and non-contributory. The CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE coverage limits at a minimum shall provide liability insurance coverage in accordance to Montana State Statute, Section 2-9-108 MCA of \$750,000 for each claim and \$1.5 million for each occurrence. The CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE shall also provide that the insurance coverage shall not be amended, altered, canceled, or reduced without providing at least ten (10) days advance written notice to both the insured as well as to the City.

4. Inspection by Fire Department:

The pyrotechnic operator shall contact the Fire Prevention and Investigation Bureau of the Helena Fire Department prior to the start of the display to schedule an appointment for the inspection of the area of the display. The pyrotechnic operator and the applicant are subject to any requirements and conditions imposed as a result of that inspection.

** The Helena Fire Department reserves the right to cancel ANY event due to hazardous fire conditions **

** If you have questions contact the City of Helena Fire Department at 447- 8498 or via dispatch at 442-3233

5. Noise Permit:

The pyrotechnic operator must also obtain a noise permit from the Office of the City Manager for the City of Helena, Montana. The City Manager's Office is located at 316 North Park Avenue, Helena, Montana. Telephone: (406) 447-8401.

Signatures		
By my signature, I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and agree to Firework Permit Requirements and		
Conditions set forth in this City of Helena Fireworks Permit Application.		
Applicant's Signature:	Date:	
Applicant's Printed Name:		
HFD Approval By:	Date:	

Permit Issued by: City of Helena Fire Department